
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Sue Galloway, 

Jamieson-Ball, Macdonald, Orrell, Reid, Runciman, 
Sunderland and Waller 
 

Date: Tuesday, 30 January 2007 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 29 January, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 1 February, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 
16 January 2007. 
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider excluding the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of Annex B to agenda item 6 (Future of the City 
Archives Service: Progress Update) on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of particular 
persons, which is classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 
 

4. Public Participation / Other Speakers   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 5:00 pm on Monday, 29 January 2007. 
 

5. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

To receive an update on those items that are currently listed on the 
Executive Forward Plan. 
 

6. Future of the City Archives Service: Progress Update  (Pages 
15 - 28) 
 

This report updates the Executive on the recent procurement 
exercise for  the City’s archives services. 
 

7. Ward Committee Budgets  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

This report informs Members of the amount of the base ward 
committee revenue and capital budget allocated in 2006/7 and asks 
them to consider, in response to a Council motion proposed by Cllr 
Potter on 5th October 2006, the re-instatement of ward committee 
income budgets to the 2005/6 level. 
 



 

8. Reference: Financial Support to Voluntary Organisations  
(Pages 33 - 56) 
 

This report asks Members to consider a recommendation from the 
Executive Leader with regard to applications by voluntary 
organisations for financial support of over £5,000 from the Chief 
Executive’s voluntary sector funding budget. 
 

9. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551024 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING Executive 

DATE 16 January 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS Steve Galloway (Chair), 
Sue Galloway, Macdonald, Orrell, Reid, Runciman 
and Waller 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS Jamieson-Ball and Sunderland 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
132. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  Cllr 
Waller declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in agenda item 9 
(Capital Programme Budget 2007/08 to 2010/11), insofar as it related to 
Westfield Primary School, Oaklands Secondary School and York High 
School, as a governor of those three schools. 
 

133. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 19 

December 2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
134. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during any detailed discussion of Annex B to agenda item 7 
(Capital Programme Monitor Two) and Annex 6 to agenda 
item 9 (Capital Programme Budget 2007/08 to 2010/11), on 
the grounds that they contain information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of particular persons, which is 
classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 

 
135. Public Participation and Other Speakers  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  However, there 
had been two requests to speak from trades union representatives in 
relation to the Revenue Budget savings proposals (Agenda Item 8). 
 

With the agreement of the Chair, representations were heard from: 
A) Liz Young, UNISON Deputy Convenor, who commented on 

the proposal to reduce the corporate facility time made 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



available to trades unions (no. CXS11 in Annex 4) and the 
proposal to combine the New Horizons and Community Base 
Day Resources (no. HAS4 in Annex 4).  She urged the 
Executive not to recommend these proposals to Council, on 
the basis that CXS11 was unreasonable and arbitrary and 
may be in breach of the ACAS Code of Practice, while HAS4 
would amount to a cut in provision of services to a vulnerable 
group and there were concerns that the Community Base site 
was inadequate to accommodate the transfer. 

B) Mark Dawson, UNISON Branch Steward, who commented on 
the proposal to reduce the provision of the Messenger 
service (no. CXS06 in Annex 4) and circulated written 
comments to Members.  He advised against the proposal, on 
the basis that it would result in higher costs across the 
Council and disruption to Council departments.  He also 
expressed concerns about a lack of consultation on the 
proposal. 

 
136. Executive Forward Plan  

 
Members received and noted an updated list of items included on the 
Executive Forward Plan at the time the agenda for this meeting was 
published. 
 

137. Second Performance and Financial Monitor - 2006/07  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of the headline 
performance issues from the performance monitor session held on 21 
December 2006 and presented the latest projection of the Council’s 
revenue income and expenditure for the current financial year.   
 
With regard to performance issues, it was noted that: 

• Draft Delivery & Innovation Plans (DIPs) were being produced, 
setting out key actions and measures for the 13 priorities included in 
the Corporate Strategy.  These would be used to monitor future 
progress on the corporate priorities. 

• Priorities 3 (York Pride) and 4 (Safer City), had continued to show 
an improving trend in the majority of performance areas, although 
data for some of the York Pride indicators would not be available 
until May. Notably, York had experienced continuous reductions in 
crime levels over the past six months, in contrast with the national 
trend.   

• Sickness absence and staff turnover levels were continuing to fall, 
although the Council was likely to remain within the bottom 
performance quartile in respect of the former. 

• Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) ratings for 2006 
would be published in February 2007.  It was expected that York 
would maintain its 3-star (‘good’) corporate CPA rating. 

• Customer First statistics showed fairly high levels of performance, 
with the exception of telephone answering i
[...]
 substantial 
amendments, with Group Leaders, without the approval of full Council. 
 
RECOMMENDED: (i) That the Constitution be amended to authorise 

the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services, in 
consultation with the Chief Executive, to make the 
following amendments to the Constitution without 
requiring the approval of full Council: 

• Minor drafting amendments 

• Any other amendment in consultation with 
Group Leaders. 

REASON: To ensure that the Constitution is more effectively 
reviewed and monitored and that the business of 
Council properly reflects the important issues to be 
discussed by that forum. 
 
(ii) That any changes made to the Constitution be 
reported to the Executive, circulated to all Council 
Members and incorporated into an up to date version 
of the Constitution, which should be accessible via the 
Council’s website. 

 
REASON: In the interests of openness and transparency. 
 
 
 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.05 pm]. 

Page 12



 
Executive Meeting 30 January 2007 
 
EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN             
 
Table 1: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan which were due to be submitted to this week’s meeting                                                         

Report Author Current Position Likely Revised Date 

Parking Review Damon Copperthwaite Deferred  13/2/07 

Quality Bus Controls Terry Walker Deferred  13/2/07 

Settlement for LTP Julie Hurley Deferred 13/2/07 

Park and Ride Service Provision - Options Tony Clarke Deferred – awaiting 
final report from 
consultants 

13/2/07 

Efficiency Programme, including Strategic 
Procurement Programme 

Simon Wiles Deferred due to 
pressure of work 

13/2/07 

Race Meeting Review Peter Evely Deferred 27/2/07 

Acomb Library / Learning Centre Philip Callow Deferred pending 
negotiations with 
external stakeholder 

27/2/07 

Corporate Asset Management Plan Philip Callow Deferred due to staff 
illness 

13/3/07 

Data Protection Policy Liz 
[...]
e N/a 

 

P
a

g
e
 1

4



 

  

 

   

 

Executive  30 January, 2007 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture)  

 

Future of the City Archives Service:  Progress Update 

Summary 

1. This report updates the Executive on the recent procurement exercise for 
archives services. 

Background 

2. In January last year the Executive received the final report of the Leisure and 
Heritage Scrutiny Board about the future of York City Archives.  This scrutiny 
review was to address: 

• How the City Archive can achieve its full potential to deliver effective services 
to the widest possible community 

• How it can engage those currently least likely to benefit from our archival 
heritage:  the non-specialist, community groups, and students in school  

• The key factors to be taken account of in creating satisfactory 
accommodation for the historic material 

3. In its final report the board set out a vision for a future archives service that will 
be a source of learning, interest, inspiration, and fun for all sections of the 
community.  The vision is set out in Annex A. 

4. The primary recommendations of the report were that the Council should 
pursue: 

i) An Archive Service for the City of York with:  

a) robust arrangements for re-housing the city’s collections underpinned by 
a clear specification for their care 

b) a partnership to deliver a service capable of promoting access to the 
collections and delivering the vision set out below 

ii) A process for securing such a partnership arrangement which will: 

a) comply with all relevant procurement regulations 

b) ensure that there is a specialist archivist provided to care for the city’s 
collections 

c) create a board (of users, specialists and Council reps.) to oversee the 
functioning of the partnership and of the city’s collections and 
management policies 

Agenda Item 6Page 15



iii) A plan to drive forward the “York Gateway” concept starting with a “history 
store” typ
[...]
ervice in respect of:  

• The Operational Plan:  The quality of the plan and its potential to increase 
the number and range of archives users 

• The premises:  The quality of the premises to be provided 

• Innovative Technologies:  The quality of the proposals to use new 
technologies to increase the number and range of archives users 

• Contribution to the “York Gateway”:  The quality of the proposals to 
contribute to the wider partnership 

 
10. The invitation to tender set out the following scoring model: 

Description Weighting 

Tendered Price          5                

Supplier capability, capacity, and proven operational 
experience including references 

1 

Page 17



The operational plan:  The quality of the plan and its 
potential to increase the number and range of archives 
users 

1 

The premises:  The quality of the premises to be provided 1 

Innovative Technologies:  The quality of the proposals to 
use new technologies to increase the number and range 
of archives users 

1 

Contribution to the “York Gateway”:  The quality of the 
proposals to contribute to the wider partnership 

1 

 

Assessment of Tenders 

11. Tenders were received from: 

• The University of York Borthwick Institute 

• Iron Mountain (UK) Ltd 

• Audata Ltd and Océ (UK) Ltd 

• Nexus Property Solutions Ltd 

12. At Stage 1 of the assessment process the tender from Nexus Property Solutions 
was found not to comply with the tender requirements.  It was therefore rejected.  
The remaining three were then taken forward to Stages 2 and 3 of the 
assessment process.  The main features of their respective offers are as follows. 

Iron Mountain Ltd:   

13. The archive would be managed by Iron Mountain’s staff in their BS5454 store in 
Birmingham.  Access to the archive material would need to be provided by the 
Council through a “History Store” type arrangement possibly within the Central 
Library, where the archive expertise would be based.  Documents would be 
requested 
[...]
rry out the required Services – undertaken 
by Council officers  

19. As a result of the financial and quality assessments the following scores were 
awarded: 

Description 

 

 
Iro

n
 

M
o

u
n

ta
in

 

A
u

d
a
ta

 / 
O

c
e
 

B
o

rth
w

ic
k
 

In
s
titu

te
 

Price (Raw score x weighting factor of 5) 33.5 1.2 27.7 

Supplier capability and experience  6 5 9 

The operational plan 2.7 7 8 

The premises 6.7 7.7 * 10 

Innovative Technologies 3.3 7 7.7 

Contribution to the “York Gateway” 6.7 5.7 5 

Quality sub-total 25.4 32.4 39.7 

TOTAL 58.9 33.6 67.4 

*
 This score is for the proposed city centre building.  The Elvington option would have been 
scored lower on this category. 

 
20. On the basis of the assessment therefore the Borthwick’s bid is the highest 

scoring. 
 

 Financial Implications 

21. The annual cost of the Borthwick’s tender is far in excess of the current budget 
provision (£120,130).  As such it is not affordable and the tender cannot 
therefore be awarded. 

 

 Options 

22. Under relevant EU procurement regulations post-tender negotiation is not 
permissible.  Post tender clarification can take place in order to clarify how the 
tender price is made up and whether there are elements that could be adjusted.  
However, this process is not relevant in this case where there is such a 
fundamental affordability gap.  Under the circumstances therefore the principal 
options available are: 

• For officers to re-examine the specification of the service and to determine 
whether in the light of the tender prices received it may be possible to specify 
a level of service likely to be procured at a more affordable cost.  The service 
would then need to be retendered 

Page 20



• To develop proposals for a revised in-house service  

Analysis 

23. Under the first option officers would break the specification down into its 
component parts and consider whether there are any elements that could be 
reduced, dispensed with, or provided in a different way in order to reduce the 
potential price.  This process would be conducted by officers over the next 6 
months and a report brought back to the Executive.  A potential outcome would 
be then be a retendering.  At the same time any alternative options for a way 
forward would also be investigated. 

24. An in-house solution was previously examined and rejected.  A feasibility study 
was commissioned to determine how the environmental conditions in the current 
premises could be brought up to BS5454:2000 for care and preservation of 
materials.  The brief included expanding the building to include 25% more 
archive storage space and 25% more viewing space in order to improve the very 
limited customer facilities and access and to allow for future growth in capacity 
for an estimated 25 years.   The estimated capital cost of this work was £1.45m 
at 2003 prices.  Such capital resources are not currently available to the Council. 

25. Furthermore, it was a fundamental conclusion of the scrutiny board that despite 
the commitment and dedication of the Archives staff, the vision set out in the 
report can only be met in partnership with other bodies.   It is not realistic to 
provide an adequate level of service with the revenue budget currently available.  
It would certainly be possible to resource initiatives to open up the archives to 
new users and to develop the use of digital technologies. 

26. The following table demonstrates what some other authorities with comparable 
archive holdings spend (based on CIPFA 2005/6 actual spend). 

Authority Population Holding 
Capacity 

(cubic 
metres) 

Net Revenue 
Expenditure 

£ 

Net 
Expenditure 

per 1,000 
Population 

Flintshire 150,100 310 434,656 2,896 
Herefordshire 178,800 315 352,180 1,969 

Denbighshire 94,300 263 181,405 1,924 
Sheffield 512,500 498 583,090 1,138 
Carmarthenshire 178,000 268 175,812 988 
Bedfordshire 578,900 491 543,626 939 
York 183,100 334 1. 167,920  917 
1. 

The figure i
[...]
 to be 
withdrawn. 
 

Recommendations 

32. The Executive is asked to instruct officers to re-examine the specification for the 
archives service and report back to the Executive with options. 

Reason:  To try to achieve a satisfactory and affordable solution for procurement 
of the city archives. 

Page 22



Annexes 

A. Vision for the archives service 

B. Confidential Annex:  Tender price – Borthwick Bid 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture) 
 

Report Approved √ Date  

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong 
Learning and Culture) 

Fiona Williams 
Head of Libraries and 
Heritage 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture) 

Specialist Implications Officers: 

Financial        Human Resources 
Richard Hartle              Jo Brighton 
Finance Manager         HR Advisor    
554225                             554366 
 
Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers: 

Scrutiny of the City of York Archives Service:  Report to the Executive, 17 Jan. 2006 

Tender documents.  File held by C.D. Croft 

worddoc/reports/exec/archives jan 07.doc 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A 

Vision for the Archives Service 

This is our vision for the council’s archives collections.  Within the next 10 years: 

• Our archives service will be making an exciting contribution to the life of “a city 
making history”.  Telling the story of the people of York they will be for the people 
of York, enriching lives in all sorts of ways 

• The collections will be a source of learning, interest, inspiration, and fun for all 
sections of the community 

• All citizens will be aware of the archives, what they have on offer for them, and 
how they can access them if they wish 

• They will be used extensively for all kinds of purposes, by: 

o school groups as p
[...]
 will be ploughed back into conservation of the collections 

• An effective modern records system will manage records destined for the Archive 
as well as limited-life records with a known future disposal date 

 

Page 26



Page 27
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Executive 30 January 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods  

 

Ward Committee Budgets 

Summary 

1. This report informs Members of the amount of the base ward committee 
revenue and capital budget which was allocated in 2006/7.  In response to a 
Council motion proposed by Cllr Potter at full Council on 5th October 2006, 
Members are requested to consider the re-instatement of ward committee 
income budgets to the 2005/6 level. 

 Background 

2. At a meeting of full Council on 5th October 2006, Cllr Potter put forward a 
motion (Ref 60) that:  “…Council request that budgets for ward committee 
funding be restored, making good cuts in this years budget”.  The Lord Mayor 
subsequently exercised her constitutional authority under Standing Order 
11(ii) and referred the above motion directly to the Executive “…for an officer 
report on the financial implications of the proposal”.  The Ward Committee 
budget for 2006/7 is as follows: 

2006/7 Budgets 

3, Revenue 

For the 2006/7 budget year the revenue budget was set at £733,570. This 
figure was £163,890 less than that allocated in 2005/6, due to the necessity 
to achieve a budget savings target, and an in anticipation of approx £70,000 
savings to be realised from the letting of a new warden ranger contract.  
When staffing and other recharges (for example, asset rentals, other 
directorate recharges, ongoing  revenue commitments on previous ward 
committee street lighting schemes etc) are deducted, this gives an available 
ward committee spend of £376,310.  In July, the Leader of Council made an 
additional “one-off” allocation of £100,000 available for “street level services”, 
of which £70,000 was devolved to Ward Committee budgets on a per capita 
basis.  Taking this £70,000 into account, the revised 2006/7 available ward 
committee revenue budget is therefore £446,310. 

Agenda Item 7Page 29



 

Capital 

The total capital budget was £202,000 which, when recharges were 
deducted, gives an available ward committee capital spend of £175,000. 

Summary 

4. Taking into account the additional £70,000 which was allocated to the ward 
committee budget in June 2006, the 2006/7 ward committee revenue budget 
cut was effectively reduced from £163,890, to £93,890.   

On 16th January at a meeting of the Executive, as part of the ‘Second 
Performance and Financial Monitor – 2006/7’ report (Agenda item 6), a 
decision was made to reinstate the £70,000, again as a one- off for the 
financial year 2007/8, providing the Council budget does not return a year –
end deficit.  The minutes of that meeting state “(xii) That, subject to 
sufficient year end unsderspends being available, £100k be earmarked for 
carry forward and use for ward committee budgets (£70k) and the local York 
Pride actions (£30k).  REASON: …To enable the continued funding of ward 
committees and York Pride neighbourhood activities at current levels, in view 
of the fact that the budget is predicted to out-turn at or better than the target 
level at the end of the financial year.”   

On the basis that this £70,000 is made available, then the base revenue 
budget for 2007/8 would remain at the level set for 2006/7 

Options  

5. Option One: To reflect the motion put before Council on 5th October 2006, an 
option is to restore the entire £163,890 reduction for the 20067/8 budget on a 
recurring, or non recurring basis. 

 
Option Two:   To restore partially the £163,890 reduction for the 2007/8  
budget, on a recurring, or non recurring basis.   

 
Option Three:  To maintain the existing b
[...]
1,640 15,376 11,532 238,581 253,957 250,113

CVS - this includes YCAS and the Volunteer Centre

P
a
g
e
 5

5



P
a

g
e
 5

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Executive Forward Plan
	6 Future of the City Archives Service: Progress Update
	Annex A Future of the Archives
	Exempt Annex B Future of the Archives

	7 Ward Committee Budgets
	8 Reference: Financial Support to Voluntary Organisations
	Annex 1 Financial Support to Voluntary Organisations
	Annex 1a Financial Support to Voluntary Organisations
	Annex 1b Financial Support to Voluntary Organisations
	Annex 1c Financial Support to Voluntary Organisations




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING Executive 

DATE 30 January 2007 

PRESENT Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Jamieson-Ball, 
Macdonald, Orrell, Reid, Runciman and Waller 

APOLOGIES Councillors Sue Galloway and Sunderland 

 
144. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  Cllr 
Reid declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 6 (Future 
of the City Archives Service: Progress Update), as a member of an 
organisation which had commented on the archives issue.  She left the 
room during consideration of this item and also during the comments made 
on the item under Public Participation / Other Speakers.  Cllr Waller 
declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 8 (Reference: 
Financial Support to Voluntary Organisations), as a member of the Board 
of the York CAB.  He left the room during consideration of this item. 
 

145. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 16 

January 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
146. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during any discussion of Annex B to agenda item 6 (Future of 
the City Archives Service: Progress Report), on the grounds 
that it contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of particular persons, which is classed as 
exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
147. Public Participation / Other Speakers  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  However, there 
had been a request to speak from a trade union representative, in relation 
to agenda item 6 (Future of the City Archives Service: Progress Report.  
With the permission of the Chair, Andrea Dudding, of UNISON, addressed 
the meeting on this item.  She commented that the Archives staff were 
happy that they had been properly consulted on the proposals in the 
report.  She then outlined the reasons why UNISON supported the 



provision of an in-house solution and urged Members to provide the 
current service with sufficient resources to enable this to be achieved. 
 

148. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted an updated list of items included on the 
Executive Forward Plan at the time the agenda for this meeting was 
published. 
 

149. Future of the City Archives Service: Progress Update  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the recent 
procurement exercise for provision of the City’s archives services. 
 
The procurement process had been undertaken in accordance with the 
recommendations of the Leisure and Heritage Scrutiny Board, considered 
by the Executive in January 2006.  Tenders had been received from: 

• The University of York Borthwick Institute 

• Iron Mountain (UK) Ltd. 

• Audata Ltd. and Océ (UK) Ltd. 

• Nexus Property Solutions Ltd. 
At stage 1 of the process, the tender from Nexus had been rejected as it 
did not comply with requirements.  The remaining tenders had then been 
taken forward to Stages 2 and 3 (financial appraisal and quality 
assessment) and scores awarded.  Under this process, the Borthwick’s bid 
had attained the highest score.  However, since its annual cost was far in 
excess of the current budget provision, it was not affordable, so the 
contract could not be awarded. 
 
The relevant EU procurement regulations did not permit post-tender 
negotiations.  Therefore the principle options available were as follows: 
Option 1 – re-examine the specification of the service and determine 
whether it was possible to specify a level of service likely to be procured at 
a lower cost, then to re-tender the service; 
Option 2 – develop proposals for a revised in-house service. 
Option 1 was recommended, on the basis that an in-house solution had 
previously been examined and rejected and that it had been a fundamental 
conclusion of the Scrutiny Board that the vision set out in their report could 
only be met in partnership with other bodies. 
 
In response to the comments made under Public Participation / Other 
Speakers, Officers confirmed that the reason for rejecting the in-house 
solution had been the lack of the capital sum required to bring the existing 
premises up to standard.  However, the issue could be re-examined in a 
broader context, and taking into account the Scrutiny Board’s requirement 
for partnership working.  Members stressed that no additional funding was 
available from the Council’s budget but that any ideas on how to overcome 
this problem in order to provide a viable in-house solution would be 
welcome. 
 



RESOLVED: (i) That it be confirmed that none of the submitted 
tenders meet the test of affordability and that none can 
therefore be accepted. 

 
 (ii) That Officers be asked to re-examine the specification 

for the archives service and report back to the Executive, 
detailing the options for continuing to provide a quality, 
affordable archives service within the City. 

 
 (iii) That Officers also re-appraise any new opportunities 

that may now be available to continue to provide the service, 
either ‘in-house’ or with alternative York partners. 

 
REASON: To try to achieve a satisfactory and affordable solution for 

future management and provision of the City archives. 
 

150. Ward Committee Budgets  
 
Members considered a report prepared in response to a Council motion 
proposed by Cllr Ruth Potter on 5 October 2006 and referred to the 
Executive under Standing Order 11(ii).  The motion had asked “…that 
budgets for ward committee funding be restored, making good cuts in this 
year’s budgets.” 
 
Due to the need to achieve savings targets, the revenue budget for the 
2006/07 budget year had been set at £733,570, which was £163,890 less 
than the 2005/06 allocation.  However, the additional “one-off” allocation 
made by the Leader in July had effectively reduced this cut to £93,890.  At 
their meeting on 16 January, the Executive had agreed to make an 
additional £70k available for ward committee budgets, subject to sufficient 
budget underspends being available at the end of the year (Minute 137, 
Resolution (xii) refers).  If these funds were available, then the base 
revenue budget for 2007/08 would remain at the level set for 2006/07. 
 
The following options were presented for consideration: 
Option 1 – restore the entire £163,890 reduction on a recurring, or non-
recurring basis; 
Option 2 – restore partially the reduction; 
Option 3 – maintain the existing budget, giving a 2007/08 budget of 
£733,570. 
 
Members expressed surprise that the proposer of the motion had not 
stated how an additional allocation to ward committees could be funded.  
They also noted that complaints had been received from residents of 
Heworth Ward that ward committee funds had not been allocated in 
accordance with the priorities voted for by residents. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That it be recognised that the allocation of funding, for 

all activities, forms a part of the budget process. 
 
 (ii) That the intention to sustain ward committee budgets 

in the forthcoming year at the same level as applies in 
2006/07 be noted. 



 
 (iii) That the mover of the motion be asked to explain from 

where she would find funding for any additional allocation of 
resources to ward committees. 

 
 (iv) That the Director of Resources be requested to 

investigate the claims that the actions taken by the Heworth 
Ward Committee in allocating the 2006/07 devolved budget 
were inappropriate. 

 
REASON: To ensure that ward committees are adequately funded, in 

the context of the Council’s overall budget, and that the 
funding is properly allocated in accordance with 
Constitutional procedures. 

 
151. Reference: Financial Support to Voluntary Organisations  

 
Members considered a report which presented a recommendation referred 
to Executive by the Executive Leader at the meeting of the Executive 
Members for City Strategy on 15 January 2007.   
 
The recommendation related to an application for financial support from 
the Chief Executive’s voluntary sector funding budget.  This was an 
application from the York CAB for a new 3-year service agreement.  It had 
been referred to the Executive, in accordance with the requirements of the 
Council’s delegation scheme, because it involved funding in excess of 
£50k.  The application was for an award of £148,697 plus DRR, but it was 
recommended that an award of £126,618 plus Discretionary Rate Relief 
(DRR) be granted, in accordance with the existing 3-year agreement with 
York CAB. 
 
Officers responded to Members’ questions about the proposed rent rise for 
the building occupied by York CAB.  The rent had been due for review in 
2006/07 but this had been deferred to 1 April 2007 pending completion of 
refurbishment works. Following the rent review, the Corporate Landlord 
had determined that a reasonable market rent for the building from 1 April 
onwards would be £19,610 – an increase of approximately £5k.  Although 
this was considered a very competitive rate compared with similar 
premises in the City, it was recognised that it might be difficult for a 
voluntary organisation to accommodate such an increase.  However, it 
would be inappropriate to provide a hidden subsidy to CAB by not charging 
an economic rent for the building and it was suggested that further 
consideration instead be given as to whether additional grant funding could 
be provided, subject to the Council’s financial outturn position at year end. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the recommendation of the Executive Leader, to 

award a new 3 year service level agreement of £126,618 plus 
DRR to the York CAB, be approved. 

 
REASON: In accordance with Constitutional requirements and the 

funding criteria for providing support to voluntary 
organisations. 

 



 (ii) That the level of grant be reviewed in a few months 
time, once the Council’s out-turn for the current financial year 
is clear. 

 
REASON: To enable additional funding to be provided, if possible, in 

view of the recent increase in rental for the premises 
occupied by York CAB. 

 
 
 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.30 pm]. 


